BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA F’ ,
| ED
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D. ) APR 11 2014
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner, ) INSURAN
) YRANCE Commis
Petitioner, ) “~ OKLAHO ‘S,IB,ALER
)
vs. ) Case No. 14-0341-DIS
)
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT )
SERVICES, INC. a licensed adjuster in the )
State of Oklahoma, )
)

Respondent.

CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel., John D. Doak, Insurance Commissioner,

by and through counsel, and alleges and states as follows:
JURISDI(CTTNAN

1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as
such is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma
Insurance Code. 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.

2. Respondent Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc. (“Respondent”) is a
licensed nonresident adjuster in the State of Oklahoma holding license number 7127. Its mailing
address is 1100 Ridgeway Loop Road, Suite 200, Memphis, TN 38120-4053.

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

1. On or about February 4, 2014, consumer Dolores Salone complained to the
Department that Respondent had failed to pay a claim regarding her hot water heater. The

Department’s Consumer Assistance Division mailed a letter to Respondent dated February 6,



2014, requesting it provide the Department with an adequate written explanation of its position
in the matter within thirty (30) days, pursuant to 36 O.S. § 1250.4(B).

2. When no response was received, the Consumer Assistance Division mailed a
subsequent letter dated March 11, 2014, stating that no reply was received regarding the
February 6, 2014, letter of inquiry.

3. Thereafter, a representative of the Respondent telephoned the Consumer
Assistance Division and stated they had not received the February 6, 2014, letter nor Salone’s
request for assistance. An analyst in that Division then faxed and mailed all copies previously
sent and stamped “copy” on top of each document.

4. The Respondent replied by letter dated March 24, 2014, via facsimile on March
25, 2014, through representative Suzan Curda, who included with her response letter, the
Department’s initial letter dated February 4, 2014, and the Salone request for assistance. All
pages were stamped as being received by Respondent on February 19, 2014. The pages lacked
the “copy” stamp affixed by the Consumer Assistance analyst. (Exhibit “A™).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Every agent, adjuster, administrator, insurance company representative, or insurer
upon receipt of any inquiry from the Commissioner shall, within thirty (30) days from the date of
the inquiry, furnish the Commissioner with an adequate response to the inquiry. 36 O.S. §
1250.4(B).

2. Respondent has violated 36 O.S. § 1250.4(B) by failing to furnish an adequate
response to an inquiry from the Commissioner within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt on

February 19, 2014.



NDNL'D

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent is fined in the amount of Five
Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The fine is to be submitted to the Oklahoma Insurance
Department within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Respondent is further notified that it may request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the
receipt of this Order and upon such request a hearing shall be conducted before an independent
hearing examiner. A request for hearing shall be made in writing to Julie Meaders, Deputy
General Counsel, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625 NW 56™ Suite 100,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, and shall state the basis for the request.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S.
§§ 101 et seq. and the Oklahoma Administrative Procedures Act, 75 O.S. §§ 250 et seq. If
Respondent does not request a hearing within 30 days of receipt of this Order, it shall become a
FINAL ORDER on the 31* day following said receipt. If Respondent timely serves a request for
hearing, this Conditional Order shall act as a notice of the matters to be reviewed at the hearing
and the Allegations of Fact, Alleged Violations of Law, and penalty imposed in this Conditional
Order shall be considered withdrawn, pending final resolution of this matter through hearing.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this m day of April, 2014.

JOHN D. DOAK

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Juli$ Meaders

Deputy General Counsel

3625 NW 56™ Street, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112
(405) 521-2746




ML DTIODTIAATLD AT CODVIMNTD

I, Julie Meaders, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoi"rlg\
Conditional Administrative Order was mailed certified, return receipt requested, on this ||
day of April, 2014 to:

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc. Certified Mail No.
1100 Ridgeway Loop Road, Suite 200 7001 0320 0004 4249 5067
Memphis, TN 38120-4053

and a copy was delivered to:

Consumer Assistance Division

. Moadora”

JuligfMeaders
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b L

Govermnor Insurance Commissioner
Mary Fallin John Doak
Oklahoma Insurance Department
State of Oklahoma

February 6,2014

SEDGWICK CLAIMS MGMT. SVCS,, INC
CO PATRICIA SULLINS

1100 RIDGEWAY LOOP RD

MEMPHIS TN 38120-4053

RE: DOLORES SALONE
OID FILE NUMBER:44068

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

ULTFSTETTORTIOL
Enclosed you will find a copy of a Request for Assistance we have received from the above inquirer. Please
review this correspondence and advise this office of your position. We ask that you use our file number on all
correspondence concerning this inquiry.

Section 1250,4 (B) of the Oklahoma Insurance Code requires that your company provide this Department with
an adequate written explanation regarding your position taken in this matter. Your response must be received
by this office no later than thirty (30) days from the date of this letter.

Your response must include the full name of the insuring company and the corresponding NAIC company
code. This will ensure that we associate the record of the complaint with the appropriate entity.

We also request that you provide a copy of the policy in question, and further request that you provide a
specific contact person who will be handling this matter, their dircct telephone number and e-mail address.

Tharnk you in advance for your assistance and your timely response. This department looks forward to working
with you in resolving the insurance problems of this consumer.

Sincerely,

v

Jessica Nunez
Property and Casualty Analyst
Consumer Assistance/Claims Division

jessica.nunez@oid.ok.gov
(405)521-2991 Phone (405) 521-6652 Fax

Enclosure EXHIBIT

A

5 Corporate Plaza « 3625 N.W. §6th Sureet, Sujte 100 « Oklehoma City, OK 731124511 = (405) 521-2828 ¢ Toll Free (In State) 1-860-522-0071

tabbles*
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m"qvnsr FOR AsSISfANg_
TO:

Five Corporala Plazs
3625 NW 5ath, Sulls 100
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 72112

.
rrov: B A olear Telephone § (4408), 22272337
Addrese: 3 EQKJLLMCIMSWU_&# /. lm&e-ﬁ- pi 72424

glllusired or Health Malutenarce Organtaaclon (*HMO™) member f1 different than person requesting Esistance, complete the
owing:

Insured or HMO Member's namat Telephone #:(__ ) .
Addrtyy; ) Cily/Stato; Zip

Neme of INSURANCE CO, ebout which you arc requesting nsjistance: %mdm.immr_-
Addrsy,_ (O M) Cliy/State: 2p:

Effective Date: ) Type of In.lurlnu;(
Al

Poltey Nomber:;

io, Hame, Commercial, Acidot & Halh)

Agent’s Name: " Telephane Now:_{ )

Addrm: Clty/State 2lp.

Adjaster’s Name:__ Telepbooe Nov: _(. )

Addiresy; . CI!y!Surr.- Zip,

Narne 6f HMO abovt which you are requesting assistance: - ) - g\\ﬂ‘ %%‘\&g‘% coriec

Addrey; ClyfState “\(\zn !_Eﬁ"“\“ E;\\\& .

Member ID Numsher or SSN;, . Date/s of Service; 7 & \ ¥

Provider’s (Doctor) Name: Telephane Nox _(_ ) \ > A \1\5\““'

Addrss:, Clty/State, Zlp, .\,e_\s\u\“"

Provides’s (Hospital) Name: TelephoneNo:_(___ ) ?&“S@“

== —u~ = === e —
INQUIRY/COMPLAINT

Pleass give m dexalled Information zs poassidls including dnies, explanation, and what selution you fee! it correct, Attmch copies of any
o u:n':spondenm n:lmd In the complp/nt, . .
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)y d | 7 3 v
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J o . B ~ 2
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- . 'n LY
id fot a2 9N

{Catinea ¢ bark)
With this knowledge, [ give mycuns:nl to the release of of] infbrmation i my wedlce] records induding eny information concesning my
identity and releass the OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT end i duly suthorized ngents snd employees fiom eny tlnhl!lly in
conncctan with the releass of the I tion cantnined herein,

Simnm_&mf.nm/ alone panf fp /13

2 nr '-f-.dd.l-‘ o0 e " FORINSURANCE DEPARTMENT, USEONLY.- -« o . N
Cowphilnt manb Claim Anslyst Dar Exered Med_ Bupl (A-) _ —_—
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